

## Proclamation

WHEREAS: THE STATE OF MINNESOTA HAS ESTABLISHED THE POLICY OF STATE SUPPORT FOR LOCAL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT OF SERVICES DESIGNED TO PROTECT AND IMPROVE PEOPLE'S HEALTH WITHIN THEIR OWN COMMUNITY WITH THE PASSAGE OF THE COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES ACT OF 1976; AND

- WHEREAS: THE ACT FOCUSES ON PROGRAMS DESIGNED TO PREVENT DISEASE, TO PROMOTE HEALTH, TO PROVIDE ALTERNATIVES TO INSTITUTIONAL CARE, AND TO PROVIDE A COMMUNITY FOCUS FOR CITIZENS' EFFORTS TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR OWN HEALTH; AND
- WHEREAS: STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS AND THEIR CITIZEN ADVISORS ARE WORKING COOPERATIVELY TO DEVELOP AND MAINTAIN AN INTEGRATED SYSTEM OF COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES; AND
- WHEREAS: THE COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES SYSTEM WILL CONDUCT THEIR FIFTH ANNUAL BOARDS OF HEALTH MEETING, SEPTEMBER 8-10, 1982, TO PROVIDE PARTICIPANTS IN THE SYSTEM AN OPPORTUNITY TO EXCHANGE IDEAS AND DEVELOP PLANS FOR IMPROVING AND ENHANCING THE HEALTH OF MINNESOTA'S CITIZENS;
- NOW, THEREFORE, I, ALBERT H. QUIE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM THE WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 5 THROUGH 11, 1982 TO BE

HEALTH SERVICES WEEK COMMUNITY

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME. FURTHER. I URGE CITIZENS TO RECOGNIZE THE OUTSTANDING COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACHIEVEMENTS OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS, ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND MEDICAL CONSULTANTS IN PROVIDING COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES IN EIGHTY-SIX MINNESOTA COUNTIES.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND CAUSED THE GREAT SEAL OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO BE AFFIXED THIS FIRST DAY OF SEPTEMBER IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-TWO AND OF THE STATE THE ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOURTH.

Joan Anderson Lioup

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED AUG 31 1982 Joan anderson Showe Secretary of State #34/19

IEUTENANT